FC-1l/MH-216/2023-NGP 1714452372025

Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(Forest Conservation Division)
Indira Paryavaran Bhawan
Aliganj, Jor Bagh Road
New Delhi-110003
Dated: 20-11-2025
To

The Deputy Director General of Forests (Central),
Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change,
Regional Office, Nagpur

Sub.: Proposal for Ex-post facto approval of the Central Government under
section 2 (1) (ii) of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980
forDiversion of 6.0760 ha of reserved forest land for laying of 220 KV
Kalmeshwar substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in
favour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravati in Taluka - Katol, District-
Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra (Online No. FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019) -
regarding.

Madam/Sir,

| am directed to refer to the subject cited proposal and to say that the
Stage-| approval was granted by this Ministry in the instant case vide letter dated
20.03.2025.

One of the conditions in the Stage-1 approval at Sr no(ii) is as under:

The Regional Office, Nagpur shall initiate action under section 3A/3B of Van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 (as applicable).

In compliance to the said condition at Sr no. (ii) of the Stage-| approval, the State
Government vide letter dated 22.11.2023 has submitted the detailed violation
report along with the names of officers responsible for violation (copy attached).

In view of the above, the Regional Office Nagpur is requested to initiate the action
under section 3A/3B of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,

1980 (as applicable).

Yours faithfully,
Digitally signed by

SUNEET BHARDWA|
Date: 20-11-2025 Sd/-
17:41:32 (Suneet Bhardwaij)

Assistant Inspector General of Forests
Copy to:



FC-1l/MH-216/2023-NGP 1714452372025

—

. The Principal Secretary (Forests), Government of Maharashtra, Nagpur.
. PCCF (HoFF), Government of Maharashtra, Nagpur.

. The Nodal Officer (FCA), O/o0 PCCF, Government of Maharashtra, Nagpur.
. User Agency.

a A~ W N

. Monitoring Cell of FC Division, MOEF&CC, New Delhi.
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Fwd: Forest Land-Nagpur. Diversion of 6.0760 ha. of Forest land (Zudpi Jungle) for
laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line
in favour of MSETCL, EHV project division, Amravati in Taluka-Katol, District-Nagpur in
the State of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

Suneet Bhardwaj < hp179@ifs.nic.in >
Wed, 08 Oct 2025 10:08:44 PM +0530

To "yadavritesh30"<yadav.ritesh30@gov.in>

============ Forwarded message ============

From: R Raghu Prasad <raghu.prasad@gov.in>

To: "Suneet Bhardwaj"<hp179.ifs@nic.in>, "S. SUNDER"<am?207@ifs.nic.in>

Date: Mon, 06 Oct 2025 21:49:38 +0530

Subject: Fwd: Forest Land-Nagpur. Diversion of 6.0760 ha. of Forest land (Zudpi Jungle) for
laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in
favour of MSETCL, EHV project division, Amravati in Taluka-Katol, District-Nagpur in the
State of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

============ Forwarded message ============

Raghu Prasad. R

Inspector General of Forests,

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,
Government of India

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor baghRoad,

New Delhi-110 003

============ Forwarded message ============

From: Santosh Tewari <adgfc-mef@nic.in>

To: "R Raghu Prasad"<raghu.prasad@gov.in>

Cc: "FC Division MEFCC"<fcdiv-mefcc@gov.in>

Date: Mon, 06 Oct 2025 16:45:10 +0530

Subject: Fwd: Forest Land-Nagpur. Diversion of 6.0760 ha. of Forest land (Zudpi Jungle) for
laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in
favour of MSETCL, EHV project division, Amravati in Taluka-Katol, District-Nagpur in the
State of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

============ Forwarded message ============
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============ Forwarded message ============
From: Sushil Kumar Awasthi <dgfindia@nic.in>

To: "Santosh Tewari"<adgfc-mef@nic.in>

Date: Mon, 06 Oct 2025 16:36:40 +0530

Subject: Fwd: Forest Land-Nagpur. Diversion of 6.0760 ha. of
Forest land (Zudpi Jungle) for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar
Substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in
favour of MSETCL, EHV project division, Amravati in Taluka-Katol,
District-Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/
TRANS/38296/2019)

============ Forwarded message ============

============ Forwarded message ============

From: Mr Tanmay Kumar <secy-moef@nic.in>

To: "Sushil Kumar Awasthi"<dgfindia@nic.in>

Date: Mon, 06 Oct 2025 16:26:42 +0530

Subject: Fwd: Forest Land-Nagpur. Diversion of 6.0760 ha. of Forest land (Zudpi Jungle) for
laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in
favour of MSETCL, EHV project division, Amravati in Taluka-Katol, District-Nagpur in the
State of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

============ Forwarded message ============

============ Forwarded message ============

From: DESK F TEN <deskf10.rfd-mh@mah.gov.in>

To: "secy-moef"<secy-moef@nic.in>

Cc: "apccfnodal"<apccfnodal@mahaforest.gov.in>,

"ccftnagpur" <ccftnagpur@mahaforest.gov.in>, "Conservator
Forest"<dycfnagpur@mahaforest.gov.in>

Date: Mon, 06 Oct 2025 16:25:59 +0530

Subject: Forest Land-Nagpur. Diversion of 6.0760 ha. of Forest land (Zudpi Jungle) for
laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in
favour of MSETCL, EHV project division, Amravati in Taluka-Katol, District-Nagpur in the
State of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

============ Forwarded message ============

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find the attached file.
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Regards,

Desk Vane - 10,

Revenue and Forest Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032.

Director General of Forests & Special Secretary
Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change
Government of India

1 Attachment(s)

6.0760_003.pdf
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Government of Maharashtra

By Speed Post No. FLD-2022/C.R.309/F-10

To,

Revenue and Forest Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400 032.
Date: 06/10/2025.

The Secretary,

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change,
Government of India,

Indira Paryavran Bhavan,

New Delhi.

Sub.:- Forest Land-Nagpur.
Diversion of 6.0760 ha. of Forest land (Zudpi Jungle) for laying of 220 KV
Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in
favour of MSETCL, EHV project division, Amravati in Taluka-Katol,
District-Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

Ref: 1. Your Office Letter, No.;FC-II/MI-I—216/2023—NGP/ 115289, Dt.10.06.2025.

2. APCCF & Nodal Officer Letter No. Desk-17/FCA-S2/PID-38296/Nagpur/
1413/25-26 Nagpur, Dated : 18.09.2025.

MoEF&CC, Government of India has sought additional information with respect to the

proposal for diversion of 6.0760 ha. of Forest land (Zudpi Jungle) for laying of 220 KV
Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in favour of MSETCL,
EHV project division, Amravati in Taluka Katol, District Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra

vide letter under reference no.1.

2.

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, Maharashtra State,

Nagpur has submitted compliance report to the Government of Maharashtra vide letter under
reference no.2, Compliance Report submitted by the APCCF & Nodal Officer is self-

explanatory and attached herewith for further necessary action in the matter..

wRedto

(Subhash Rathed)
Under Secretary to the

Government of Maharashtra
Under Secretary

Encl: Asabove. Revenue and Forests Department

Copy to:

Hutatma Rajguru Chowk
Madam Cama Road, Mantralaya
Mumbai 400 032

1. Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Nodal Officer, Nagpur.
2. Conservator of Forests (1), Nagpur.

3. Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur.

4. The Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division MHETCL, Amravrti.

G:\F-90 (Desktop Shoricut )\Diversion Files\Compliance Forwarding letlers.docx



Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forests Force),

Maharashtra State.

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer,
1st Floor, B Wing, Van Bhavan, Ramgiri Road, Civi! Lines, Nagpur- 440 001
\ Tel.No.: 0712- 2556916 , E-mail: apccfnodal@makialorest.gov.in /

No. : Desk-17/FCA-S2/PID-38296/Nagpur/ 1413 /25-26
Nagpur- 440 001, Dated: |8 04 IZQ‘Z,S"‘

To,
The Deputy Director General (Central),
MOoEF &CC, Regional Office,
Ground Floor, East Wing,New Secretariat Building,
Civil Lines,Nagpur- 440 001

Sub: Diversion of 6.0760 ha of forest land (Zudpi jungle) for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar
substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in favour of MSETCL, EHV
Project Division, Amravati in Taluka- Katol, District-Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra
(Online No. FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)- regarding.

Ref: 1. Government of India, MoEF&CC (Forest Conservation Division) letter No. FC-II/

- MH-216/2023-NGP/115289, dtd. 10.06.2025.
! 2. The Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur letter No. Desk-10/Land/C.R.1096/818,

" dd. 12.09.2025

The Government of India vide letter under reference No.l raised certain queries.

Accordingly, the Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur, vide letter under reference No. 2, has
submitted the compliance report to this office.

In the view of the above, it is requested that necessary action may kindly be initiated under
Section 3A/3B of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 at the earliest at your
{ level.

Encl: As above. q(v‘,
78

|

|

! (Naresh Zurmure)

: Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
& Nodal Officer

\/Co/py submitted to the Principal Secretary (Forests). Revenue & Forest Department, Mantralaya.
| Mumbai-32 for information (1-Copy)

Copy to:

| 1. The Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur

2. The Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur
3. The Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division MHETCL, Prakash Sarita, A Wing,

Ground Floor, Admin Building, Morshi Road, Amravati.

AT 230 % A YV




*

- €
TAHEE (TS 376), G, AETYY AT A
(RET YT AR, T WE, I RO Sa%, AT 440 001.)

(Land Line No - 0712-2564569, Email-id : ccftnagpur@mahaforest.gov in)

o, SHRT-1 0/ 3R 1096 /2025-26/ $18 % : |2 JeaT 2025
T,

ST VU B8 TTET J e e,
HERISZ T4, AR,

T&rs9:- Diversion of 6.0760 ha. of forest land (Zudpi jungle) for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar
Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line in favour of MSETCL, EHV Praject
Division, Amravati in Taluka Katol, District Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra
(FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

- |, %Y YTEH 9T . FC-1I/MH-216/2023-NGP/115289, &= 10/06/2025.
2. 3TUW FHEreT UA 3, TI-17/FCAMTIIR/589, &I 12/06/2025.
3. SUSHEETR AT =TT, AT aie Hrerdre U 5, ST | 1/a°9a8a/696, €.03/09/2025.

e MG W U W% 1 o fawuifea w1 @ 2 qE Sufert dhelet ST SR
el 07 % 2 oo WeT | T 2 i Wik WeY sl weteie B,
TSN SIS AT SRIGHIT, <Y T 908 U9 55 3 30 g v U SO |

d 2 TEiE QAT e SRS A1 SRR WY helell STH, WX SREIeTY WEH0l e HEETE

BIRS [Eie IR I T oA Jef 311,

TEUT - SO

Ampn

(shereehl. )

SHETETH (1), T
TG, AT

yferetd: - SYEERRTER AT SRS, AITYE Il HifEaie.
Ui - SR SRR, ITaR! Neise feeivm qRueseidiue, Ty uiar, u-fam, dosten, wmares

g2k

ST

307
Land New




COMPLIANCE REPORT

MoEF & CC letter no. FC-I/MH-216/2023-NGP/115289, Dt.10/06/2025.
Querry Compliance

Diversion of 6.0760 ha. of forest land (Zudpi jungle) for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar Substation
to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line in favour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravati
in Taluka Katol, District Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra . (FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

Conditions

Compliances

Sr.No,
i

In compliance of condition No (ii), the State
Government has submitted the violation report
and action taken report of DFQ, Nagpur
wherein it has been reported that POR has
been filed against Project Authority under
[FA, 1927, However as per said condition it
was mentaioned that the Regional Office,
Nagpur shall initiate action under section
3JA/3B of Van  (Sanrakshan  Evam
Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 (as
applicable). However, the State Gonvernment
has submitted Action Taken Report in view of
action initiated by the Regional Office,
Nagpur under section 3A/3B of Van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,
1980 (as applicable) which needs submission.

As per the compliance report submitted by User
Agency & DCF Nagpur, the context of ensuring
required action with reference to the provision of
JA/3B of the Adhiniyam, the details are already
submitted in the earlier compliances by this office
vide letter no. 1266 di.30/11/2023 to Nodal Office,
Nagpur, Nodal Office, Nagpur which has submitted
to Government of Maharashtra vide letter no. Desk-
17/FCA/2598, dt.05/12/2023 regarding violations and
action taken report. (Copy enclosed)

[t is pertinent to mention here that the State is
repeatedly referring to the action under IFA,
1927 whereas, as per the stipulated condition
the action under section 3A/3B of Van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,
1980 needs to be initiated. The State shail
therefore provide the requisite details of the
responsible officials/inquiry report to the
Regional office so that the Regional Office
can initiate the action under 3A/3B of Van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyars,
1980.

As above.

Place :Nagpur
Date . 12.[60| 200.C

Land New

(SreeLakshmi. A)
Conservator , of Forest.s
(Territorial), Nagpur.
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Lt}
Government of Maharashtra
Forest Department

Office of the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur Division, Nagpur
Liird flaor, New Adninistrative Building, Vanblhavan, Near Government Press, Zero Miles, Naonur
emafl {d ; def nagdb@yahoo.co.in, dvcfiagpi i

ahaforest.gov.in

No. Desk-11/Conservation/CR., 265/2024-25

6396

Sub: - Diversion of 6.0760 ha of forest land in favour of MSETCL,EHV Project Division, Amravati for laying of 220
KV Kalmeshwar substation to 220KV Warnd substation transmission line in Taluka- Katol, District- Nagpur .
Proposal No. FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019

Nagpur Circle, Nagpur.
Ref: 1. Government of India, MoEFCC Delhi E-Sign letter dated 10/06/2025
ra 2. User Agency Letter No. MSETCL/EE/EHV/Proj/Dn/Amt/Tech/01 193, dated 07/08/2025.
"j_ Tl}e Government of India vide letter under reference no.1 has raised 2 points under section—2 of the Forest
Ettllon§ervatzon) Act, 1980. Accordingly, we are submitted desired information on the 1 to 2 points as mentioned
erein:-
Sr. Points Compliances 7
No.

i. |In compliance of condition No. (i); the State | In the context of ensuring required action with
Government has submitted the violation report and | reference to the provision of 3A/3B of the
action taken report of DFO, Nagpur wherein it has Adhiniyam, the details are already submitted in the
been reported that POR has been filed against | earlier compliances by the Deputy Conservator of
Project Authority under IFA, 1927, However as per | Forests (T) Nagpur letter no. Desk-11/ Conservation /
said condition it was mentioned that the Regional 1072, dt.22/11/2023 which has been forwarded by
Office, Nagpur shall initiate action under section | CF, Nagpur vide letter no. Desk-10/Land/1266,
3A3B of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) | dt.30/11/2023 to Nodal Office, Nagpur which has
Adhiniyam, 1980 (as applicable). However, the | been submitted to Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter
State Government has not submitted Action Taken | no. Desk-17/FCA/2598, dt. 05/12/2023 regarding
Report in view of action initiated by the Regional | violations and action taken report. (Copy enclosed)

-~ Office, Nagpur under section 3A/3B of Van

e

The Conservator of Forests,

ii.

(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980
(as applicable) which needs submission.

It is pertinent to mention here that the State is
repeatedly referring to the actign under IFA, 1927
whereas, as per the stipulate%;{gondition the action
under section 3A/3B of Vanr(Sanrakshan Evam
Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, *1980 needs to be
initiated, The State shall therefore provide the
requisite details of the responsible officials/ inquiry
report to the Regional office so that the Regional
Office can jnitiate the action under section 3A/3B
of the Van (Sanrakshan EvamSamvardhan)

Adhinivam, 1980,

Enclosure ~ As above.

As above

Copy submitted 1o the Addit
Copy to Executive Engin
information,

eer, EHV Project Division,

fonal Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Nodal Officer, M.S, Nagpur for information.

MSETCL, Prakash Sarita, A Wing, Morshi Road, Amraoti for

(Dr. Vinita Vyas, IFS)
Deputy Conservator of Forests,
Nagpur Division, Nagpur



T R

w10 e T e MAHATRANSCO T
L. A0xtes)” MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY LIMITED

SRS, apige (CIN No. U401 09M 20055 G C153646)

Office of the Exceutive Engincer, EHV Project Division

220 KV Sub Station Premiscs, Morshi Road, Amravati-444 603,

' “PF{lknsh Sarita® Administrative Building, A-Wing, Ground Floor,
L Tel : (0) 0721-2669168

Emalt 1D =2l 620@malintra nsco.in

No.: MSETCL/EE/EHV/PROJ/DN/AMT/chh/

e wo 1193 o, AUG 2075

Dy. Conservator of Forests,
Nagpur, Maharashtra State,

reoe wat ™

of the Van (SanrakshanEvamSamvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 for dii?*é'f_fs_ig,_x;%jofg 0.0760.}
i Kal , 7 Wirud
substation transmission line in favour of MSETCL, EHV Pro ject Division, Amraviti in

TalukaKatol, in the State of Maharashtra (Online No, Distrizt-Nagpur
FP/MH/TRANS/3829 6/2019) - regarding.

Sub.: Proposal for Ex-post facto approval of the Central Government under sectjon

Ref.: 1.Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change (Forest
Conservation Division). Dt.10/06.2025,

2. Letter received from DCF Nagpur No.726 Dt.06.08.2025.

With reference to above subject, please find delailed compliance for MoEFCC query letters
as per ref, no. (1) above,

Sr. Query Compliance
No.

" |In compliance of condition No, (i), the State
Government has submitted: the violatiyn
report and action taken report of DIQ,
Nagpur whersin it has hegh reported that
POR has been filed againsfiProject Authority
under IFA, 1927, Hoiever as per snid
condition iv vras mentionga that ine Regicnal
Office, Nagpur shall initiate zeiion under
section 3A/3B. of Van
(SanrakshanEvgggﬁﬁ}ﬁ?grdfmn) Adhiniyam,
1980 (as apphgé’lﬁfé) However, the State
Government hag'not submitteq Action Talken
Report in view of action initiated by the
Regional Office, Nagpur under section 3A/3R
of Van (SanrakshanEvamSmuvardhan)

Adhiniyam, 198¢ (as applicable) whicl Liceds
submissjon,

]

The said com pliance comes under the
purview of Regional office Nagpur.




ii. | It is pertinent to mention here that the State | The said compliance  perizin toj
is repeatedly referring to the action under | Regional office Nagpur,

IFA, 1927 whereas, as per the stipulated
condition the action under section 3A/3B of
Van (SanrakshanEvamSamvardhan)
Adhiniyam,1980 nceds to be initiated. The
State shall thercfore provide the requisite
details of the responsible officials/inquiry
report to the Regional office so that the
Regional Office can initiate the action under
section 3A/3B of . the Van
(SaurakshanEvamSamvardhan) Adhiniyam,

1980.

Submitted for kind information and further needful please.

Encl.: As above.
Yourg Faithfully

-t

(JayantWaghmare)
Executive Engineer,
EHY Project Division, MSETCL,
Amravati,

Copy to s.w.r fo:
“The Superintending Engineer, EHV Project Circle, MSETCL, Amravati.

Copy to:-
Addl Ex. Engineer, 8 & I Sub Division, Amravati.




= Government of Maharashtra

Bv Speed Post No. FLD-2022/CR-~309/F-10
Revenue and Forest Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400 032.
Date:- 27.05.2024

To,
The Secretary,

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change,
Government of India,

Indira Paryavaran Bhavan,

New Delhi.

Sub.:- Forest Land-Nagpur
Diversion of 6.0760 ha. Reserved Forest Land for laying of 220
KV Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation
Transmission line in Nagpur District in the State of
Maharashtra.

Refi- 1) Govt. of Maharashtra even number letter dtd. 17.04.2023,
2) MoEF&CC, Gol, Nagpur Letter F.No. FC-II/MH-216/2023-
NGP/12871, Dt.14.02.2024.
3) APCCF and Nodal Officer, Nagpur, letter No. Desk-17 /
FCA-S81/PID-38296 / Nagpur /37, Dt.15.05.2024.,

The Government of Maharashtra vide aforementioned letter in reference had submitted
proposal for diversion of 6.0760 ha. Reserved Forest Land for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar
Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line in Nagpur District in the State of
Maharashtra,

2. Subsequently, Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Government of India, Nagpur has informed
that the proposal involves work in violation of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,
1980 and hence as per the provision of sub (2) & (5) of Rule 10 of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam
Samvardhan) Rules, 2023, the competent authority to deal such cases is the MoEF&CC, New
Delhi, vide letter under reference No.2.

3. Now, Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, Nagpwr is
requested to forward this proposal for approval, vide letter under reference no.3

4, Therefore, Government of India is hereby requested to grant approval to this proposal
under Section-2 (ii) of the of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980.

anesh Jadhao)
Under Secretary to
the Government of Maharashtra
Under Secretary
Bncl:- As above. Revenue and Forests Department
Hutatma Rajguru Chowk
Madam Cama Road, Mantralaya
Mumbai 400 032




Copy:-

b
2)

3)
4)
5)
6)
7
8)
9

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Maharashtra State, Nagpur.

Deputy Director General of Forests (Central), Regional Office, Ministry of
Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Government of India, Nagpu.

Principal Chief Conservaior of Forests (Wildlife) & CWLW, Nagpur

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & C.E.O, Maha-CAMPA, Nagpur

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, Nagpur.

Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur.

Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur.

Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division, MSETCL, Amravati.

Select File (F-10)

£
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Maharashtra State,

Additional Prineipal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer,
Ist Floor, B Wing, Van Bhavan, Ramgiri Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur- 440 001
Tel.No.: 0712~ 2556916 , E-mail: apcefodal@mahaforest.gov.in /

2

Query Compliance No. : Desk-17/ FCR <3| i PED-8829¢ / NO\S puy /8 7/

Nagpur- 440 001, Dated: | B /05/2024
:/ '
The Principal Secretary (Forests),

Revenue & Forest Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 32.

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 6.0760 ha. Reserve Forest Land for laying of 220 KV
Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission Line in Nagpur
District in the state of Maharashtra,

Ref : 1) Government of India, MoEF&CC,Regional office, Nagpur letter No. FC-11/MH-
216/2023-NGP12871 did.14/02/2024
2) The Conservator of Forests (T),Nagpur letter No. Desk-10/Land/C.R.1096/2024-
25/194 dt.13/05/2024
Sir,
The Government of India, MoEF&CC,Regional office, Nagpur vide letter under reference
No.I has raised two points .

Accordingly, Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur vide letter under reference No. 2 has

voa ubmitted the compliance reports on 2 points to this office. The report as desired by the
g \.3 ” Government of India vide letter dated 14/02/2024 is being subimitted as under:

~ Do Tt

S v =l gy Points Compliance

< : P
“%; @ = No.
/o ;"3 i, The committee noted that under the Van | The state government is requested to send the
% (Samakshan Evam Samva;dhan) Rules pI'OpOS&liI‘lMOEF&CC, New Delhi.

e 2023 adopted w.ef. 01.12.2023, vide

sub rule (16)(8)(ii) r/w sub rule 10 (2) &
(5), the competent authority to process
such proposals is the-MoEF&CC New
Delhi as it involves ex-post facto
approval for violation of the provisions
of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam
Samvardhan) Adhiniyam 1980,

Em\)/ ~




i,

In the view of the above rule position the
committee decide to retwm the proposal

to the State Government with a request

40 initiate action on violators as per the

provision of 3A/3B of the Adhiniyam
first and after ensuring the required
action and identification of the suitable
non forest area for Compensatory
Afforestation the State Government may
submit the proposal to the MoEF&CC,
New Delhi for further examination and
process under Van (Sanrakshan Evam

Samvardhan) Adhiniyam 1980.

In the context ‘of ensuring required action with
3A/3B of the
Adhiniyam, the details are already submitted in

reference to the provision of

the earlier compliances by the Deputy
Conservator of Forests (T) Nagpur letter no.
/1072,dt.22/11/2023
which has been forwarded by CF, Nagpur vide]
letter no. Desk-10/Land/1266, dt.30/11/2023 to|
our office which has been submitted to Govt. of'
Maharashtra vide letter no. Desk-17/FCA/2598,!

dt. 05/12/2023 regarding violations and action |

Desk-11/Conservation

taken report.

The details disclose that the offence was
comumitied unin-tentionally by the user agency and
have exercised all due diligence to prevent such
offence by issuing warning letters to concerns.
User agency, being MSETCL (State Government
institution), the penalty with provision of penal
NPV at the rate of 20% of 5 times the NPV with
12% simple interests till the deposit is proposed

and it is accepted by the user agency.

In the context of identification of the suitable non
forest area for Compensatory Afforestation in
line with para 13.4(b) of Adhiniyam Gazette|
Notification dated 29/11/2023 which provideS{

Transmission

special dispensation for line |
projects with raising Compensatory Afforestation |
over double degraded forest land for double area |
is already enclosed with the proposal submitted.

Compensatory Afforestation land has been
proposed over 12.50 ha. degraded forest land in
Compartment No. 251 Gut no. 328 Beat Rampur,

Round —Koli, Range Ghatanji (T) at village




Kurhad of Pandharkawada Forest Division of

Yaotmal District Yavatmal.

In the view of the above, it is requested that the Government of Maharashitra may kindly
forward this proposal for approval under Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 at
the earliest.

Encl: As above 2 copies.

Yours sincerely,
e

(Ndresh Zurmure)
AddL. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
& Nedal Officer

Copy forwarded for information to;
1. The Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur,
2. The Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur.
3. The Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division, MSETCL, Amravati.
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n 35
" e’ COMPLIANCE REPORT
Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Nagpur, letter no. FC-II/MH-216/2023-NGP/12871, did. 14.02.2024

Diversion of 6.0760 ha. forest land in favour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division Amravati for
laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar-substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmisston line in

Taluka-Katol District Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra-regarding.

Sr.

Conditions

Query Compliance

No,
i

The Committee noted that under the Van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Rules 2023
adopted w.e.£01.12.2023, vide sub rule (16)
8)(ii) v/w sub rule 10 (2) & (3), the
competent authority to process such proposals
is the MoEF&CC New Dellii as it involves
ex-post facto approval for violation of the
provisions of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam
Samvardhan) Adhiniyam 1980.

As per the compliance submitted by the
DCF Nagpur the State Government is requested
to send the proposal in MoEF & CC, New
Delhi.

In ‘view of the above rule position the
comumnittee decide to return the proposal to the
State Government with a request to initiate
action on violators as per the provision of
JA/3B of the Adhiniyam first and after
ensuring the required action and identification
of the suitable non forest area for
Compensatory  afforestation the  State
Government may submit the proposal to the
MoEF&CC, WNew Delhi for [further
examination and process under Van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam
1980.

As per the compliance submitted by the
DCF Nagpur, In the context of eusuring
required action with reference to the provision
of 3A/3B of the Adhiniyam, the details are
already subinitted in the earlier compliances by
the DCF Nagpur letter no. Desk-1l/
Conservation/1072, dt.22/11/2023 which has
been forwarded by this office vide letter
1n0.Desk-10/land/1266, di.30/11/2023 to your
office which has been submitted to Govt. of
Maharashtra vide your office letter no. Desk-
17/FCA/2598, Dt.  05/12/2023  regarding
violations and the action taken report.

The details disclose that the offence was
committed unintentionally by the user agency
and have exercised al] due diligence to prevent
such offence by issuing waming letters to
cOnCerns.

User agency, being MSETCL (State
Government institution), the penalty with
provision of penal NPV at the rate of 20% of 5
times the NPV with 12% simple interests till
the deposit is proposed and it is accepted by the
user agency.

In the context of identification of the
suitable non forest area for Compensatory
Afforestation in line with para 13.4(b) of
Adhiniyam  Gazette  Notification  dated
29/11/2023 which provides  special
dispensation for Transmission line projects
with raising compensatory Afforestation over
double degraded forest land. The details of CA
Land of degraded forest land for double area is
already  enclosed with the proposal
submitted.CA land has been proposed over

Land

n7
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12.50 ha, Degraded forest [and in Compartment®
No. 251 Gut no. 328 Beat Rampur, Rouad - [~
Koli, Range Ghatanji (T} at village Kurhad of
Pandharkawada Forest Division of Yaotmal
District Yavatmal,

Place :Ndgpur

Date : IS'\QT\'—L’OW .

Land

7

(SreeLakshmi. A)
Conservator , of Forests(T),
Nagpur.

718
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Government of Maharashira

Bv Speed Post No.FLD-2022/CR-309/F-10
Revenue and Forest Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400 032.
Date:- 03.01.2024

To,
Deputy Director General of Forests (Central),
Regional Office, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change,

Government of India,

Ground Floor, East Wing,

New Secretariat Building, Civil Lines,
Nagpur-440 001.

Sub.:- Forest Land-Nagpur
Diversion of 6.0760 ha. Reserved Forest Land for laying of 220 KV

Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line
in Nagpur District in the State of Maharashtra.

Ref: 1. Your Office Letter No. FC-II/ MH-216 / 2023-NGP / 11930, Dt.
25.07.2023.
2. APCCF & Nodal Officer Letter No. Desk-17 / FCA-S1 / PID-38296/
Nagpur /2598, D1.05.12.2023,

Sir,

Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Government of India, Nagpur has sought additional
information with respect o proposal for diversion of 6.0760 ha. Reserved Forest Land for laying
of 220 KV Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line in Nagpur
District in the State of Mahargshh'a, vide letler under reference No.1,

2. Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, Maharashtra State,
Nagpur has submitted compliance report to the Government of Maharashtra vide letter under
reference 1no.2, Compliance Report submitted by the APCCF & Nodal Officer is self-

explanatory and attached herewith for further necessary action in the maiter.

(Gduesh Jadhao)
Umder Seeretary to
the Government of Waharashtra
Under Secretary
Revenue and Forests Department

Hutatrma Rejguru Chowk
Copy to: mMadam Cama Road, Mantralaya
e . mgai 40‘% 032
1) Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Maharas ate, Nagpur.
2) Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Nodal Officer, Nagpur.
3) Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur.

4) Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur.

Enel : Asabove,
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Cffice of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forests Force),
' Maharashitra State.

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer,
ist Floor, B Wing, Van Bhavan, Ramgiri Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur- 440 001
Tel.No.: 0712- 2556916 . E-mail: apcefhodal@mahaforest.gov.in

No.Desk-17/ FCA-SI / Pip 382564
Nagpur-440 001, Date: 01H/12/2023

Query Compliance

v

To,
Principal Secretary (Forests),
Revenue and Forest Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 6.0760 ha. Reserve Forest Land for laying of 220 XV
Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission Line in Nagpur District
in the stats of Maharashtra,

Ref: 1) Government of India, MoEF&CC, Integrated Regional Office, Nagpur letter No. FC-1I/
MH-216/2023-NGP/11930, Dt. 25/07/2023.
2) The Conservator of Forests (T}, Nagpur Letier no. Desk-10/Land/CR1096/23-24/1266,
Dt. 30/11/2023.
Sir,
The Goverament of India, MoEF&CC, Integrated Regional Office, Nagpur vide leticr under
reference No.1 has raised 03 points.
Accordingly, Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur vide letter under reference No.2 has submitted the
compliance reports on 03 points to this office. The compliance report on 03 points as desired by the

)
/'NQ&QDU\'{/

598

Government of India vide letter dated 25/07/2023 is being submiited as under:

Sr.
No.

Query

Compliance

1

The detailed violation report including the nature and
extent of the violation, action taken by the State Forest
Depariment under IFA, 1927 and FCA, 1980 along
with the relevant documents shall be submitted by the
state government. The name of the officials
responsible for the violation from the User Agency as
well as the State Forest Depariment need to be
indicated.

As per the Compliance submitted by Deputy
Caonservator of Forest, Nagpur and Forwarded by
Conservator of Forests, Nagpur. The deteiled violation
report including the name of the officials responsible
for the violation is enclosed herewith as Annexure L

The State Government shall submit a detail report on
why the violation has not been recorded and stopped
by the State Forest Department at the time of
violation, as jt has been reported that violation was
conducted n the year 2010 and reported in 2015-16

As per the Compliance submitted by Deputy
Conservator of Forest, Nagpur and Forwarded by
Conservator of Forests, Nagpur, The legal status of
lund shown as Zudpi Jungle as per revenue record in 6
Diswict. i.e. Nagpw, Wardha, Gondia, Wardha,
Chandrapur&Gadchireli in  Vidarbha region of
Maharashira State. The Government of Maharashtra
vide order dated § November 1987, the Zudpi Jungle
land should not be consider as forest land, then GOI,
MOEF, letter dated 12 February 1992 clarified that the

2%,

7.6, (T i
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3

X

Zudpi Jungle land shall attract all the provision of
Forest Conservation Act, 1980,

As per the direction of GO, Zudpi Jungle was
categorized in various parts. The land which is found
to be suitable for forestry management point of view
was handed over to forest department since the year
1997. Most of the Zudpi Jungle land is in scattered
and not permanently demarcated in  ground,
unknowingly the work was carried out by the User
Agency, and hence the violation has not been recorded
and stopped by the Field staff at that time of execution
of the work, Field Officers who are responsible for the
violation, enquiry, and disciplinary action have been
praposed against them.

The patch of existing alignments comes under the
norms of forest land. The project affected forest land
shows as Proposed Reserved Forest (Notiffed under
section 4 of TFA 1927) was originally recorded as
Zudpi Jungle.

The Project Authority has executed construction of 3
foundation & stringing at places on forest land on the
survey no. 28,63 of SalaiRithi&survey no. 21 of
Bhajipani of Katoltaluka and thereby violation of
forest act from the year 2014 to 2018. The work in this
area is stopped and POR had filed against Project
Authority on dated 30.06.2020 for Survey No.63 & 28
of MauzaSalaiRithi of Katol Range vide POR No.
04892/122280/2023 and again POR had filed against
Project Authority on dated 04.05.2023 for Survey No.
21 of MaujaBhajipani of Katol Range vide POR. No.
04894/124578/2021. The copies of POR are enclosed
as Annexure IT,

3 User Agency shall take prior approval of the
NBWL/SBWL and updated status shall be submitted.

As per the Compliance submitted by Deputy
Conservator of Forest, Nagpur and Forwarded by
Conservator of Forests, Nagpur. The proposal for
NBWL is submitted to GOM on 01/02/2023.

The copy of the recommendation letter by Chief
Wildlife Warden, M. S. Nagpur is enclosed as
Anpexure I1I,

In view of the above, it is requested that the Government of Maharashtra may kindly be moved for
approval under section-2 (if) of Forest Conservation Act, 1980, at the earliest.

Encl: As above-3 Copies

Youys cerely(@

(Naresh Zurmure)

Addl, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

Copy for information & necessary action:

& Nodal Officer

1. The Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur.
2. The Deputy Conservator of F orests, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur,
3. The Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division, MSETCL, Amravati.
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Office of the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur Division, Nagpur

{New Administrative Building, Vanbhavan, Near Government Press, Zero Miles, Nagpur-440001,

Tele M0.0712 2565624, e-mail dyefasgpur@mahaforest.zov.in)

Sub: - Diversion of 6.0760 ha of forest land in favour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravati for laying of 220KV
Kalmeshwar substation to 220KV Warud substation ransmission line in Taluka- Katol, District- Nagpur.

Submission of Compliances towards observations received.
No. Desk-11/Conservation/CR., 498/2023-24/ yo;[ 0 Nagpur, Dated 99 17, 20 24

To,
The Conservator of Forests,
Nagpur Circle, Nagpur.

Ref.:- 1. Gol, Moef, IRO Office, Nagpur letter No.F.No. FC-II/MH-216/2023-NGP/1 1930, Dated 25/07/2023,
-+ - 2.Maharashiva State Electricity Trans. Co.Ltd Amravati letter No.EE/EHV/Proj/Di/Amt/ Tech/ AEEMNG.2 132,
Dated 03/08/2023,

- e s e e s L T S vy

This is with reference 1o the | 10 3 queries raised by the Minisiry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,
Government of India regarding proposal of diversion of 6.0760 ha forest land in favour of MSETCL, EHV Project
Division, Amravati for laying of 220KV Kalmeshyzar substation to 220KV Warud substation transmission line in Taluka-
Katol, District- Nagpur,

In this confext point wise reply is as under.

3r. . Query Com plia.m:e

No.

1 The detailed violation report including the nature and
extent of the violation, action taken by the State Forest
Department under IFA, 1927 and FCA, 1980 along
with the relevant documents shall be submitted by the
slate government. The mname of the officials
responsible for the violation from the User Agency as
well as the State Forest Department need to be
indicated.

The detailed violation report including the name of the
officials responsible for the violation is enclosed
herewith as Annexure L ,_—

2 | The State Government shall submit a detaj| report on
why the violation has not been recorded and stopped
by the State Forest Department at the time of
viclation, as it has been reported that violation was
conducted n the year 2010 and reported in 2015-16

The legal status of land shown as Zudpi Jungle as per
revenue record in 6 Distriet, e, Nagpur, Wardha,
Gondia, Wardha, Chandrapur & Gadchiroli in
Vidarbha region of Maharashtra State. The
Government of Maharashira vide order daled 6
November 1987, the Zudpi Jungle land should not be
consider as forest land, then GOI, MOEF, letter dated
12 February 1992 clarified that the Zudpi Jungle land
shall atiract all the provision of Forest Conservation
Act, 1980.

As per the direction of GOI, Zudpi Jungle was
calegorized in various parts, The Jand which is found
lo be suitable for forestry management point of view
wras handed over to forest department since the year
1997. Most of the Zudpi Jungle land is in scattered
and not permanenily demarcated in ground,
unknowingly the work was caried out by the User
Agency, and hence the violation has not been recorded
and stopped by the Field staff al that time of execution
of the work. Field Officers who are responsible for the
violation, enquiry, and disciplinary action have been
proposed against them,.

The paich of existing alignments comes under the
norms of forest lend. The wnroject affested forest land -
shows as Proposed Reserved Forest (Notified under
section 4 of IFA 1927) was originally recorded as
Zudpi Jungle.

The Project Authority has executed construction of 3
foundation & stringing at piaces on forest land on the
survey ng, 28,63 of Salai Rithi & survey no, 21 of




Bhajipani of Katol taluka and thereby violation of
forest act from the year 2014 to 2018. The work in this
area is stopped and POR had filed against Project
Authority on dated 30.06.2020 for Survey No.63 & 28
of Mauza Salai Rithi of Katol Range vide POR No.
04892/122280/2023 and again POR had filed against
Project Authorily on dated 04,03,2023 for Survey No.
21 of Mauja Bhajipani of Katol Range vide POR No.
04894/124578/2021. The copies of POR are enclosed
as Annexure JJ,

User Agency shall take prior approval of the
NBWL/SBWL and updated status shall be submitted.

The proposal for NBWL is submitted to GOM on
01/02/2023.

The copy of the recommendation letier by Chief
Wildlife Warden, M. S, Nagpwr is enclosed as
Annexure [T

Lnclosures As above.

information.

R "(E}T'Bﬁfﬂm‘gﬂ Hada)
Deputy Conservator of Forests,
Nagpur Division, Nagpur

Copy submitted to the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Nodal Officer, M.S. Nagpur for
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ANNEXURE ~ 1

YIOLATION REPORT

The Maharashira State Electricity Transmission Company Limited (MSETCL), Govemnment
of Maharashtra Undertaking, has decided o take up construetion of 220 kV Kalmeshwar-Warud

Transmission Line for augmentation of the electricity grid network towards increasing demand of

power in the Warud region.

The fotal length of the project stretch selected for construction of the line is 67.253 kms. Part
of this line is passing through forest area of (1) Gut No. 74 of Village Pardi (Gotmare) 0.4375 Ha, (2)
Gut No. 34 of Village Bordoh 0.0980 Ha. 3) Gut No. 48 of Village Pathar .0.1295 Ha,(4) Gut .
10.6,7,16,21 of Village Bhajipani 1.1130 Hay(S) Gut No. 126,116,89,70 of Village Dongargaon_
1.9565 Ha, (6) Gut No.63,28 Village of Salai Rithi 13195 Ha, (7) Gut No. 68,63 of Village Karla
0.4865 Ha from Katol Range and (8) Gut 88, 64 Villlage Tarabordi 0.4375 Ha from Kondhali Range
of Nagpur Forest Division. The proposed line requires diversion of Total 6,0760 Ha in Nagpur Forest
Division. Therefore the construction of this line requires forest clearance from Ministry of

Environment Forest and Climate change (GOI).

The diversion of forest area has been limited to the minimum that safisfies the standards of
Central Board of Irrigation and Power. As the project line is passing through the middle of the forest
area, avoiding forest area is not possible. Alternatives has been examined and found that no better

option is available.

Part of construction of this line is done for erection of towers and stringing at places on forest

land and thereby vialation of Forest Act from year 2014 to 2018.

The work in this reach is stopped and proposal for approval under Forest (Conservation) Act

is submitted by the Project Authority.

As the propoesal is for construction of transmission line and there is no suitable alternative for
the same and project authority has submitted the proposal for obtaining approval from Government of
India. Henes, it is required to process the proposal for diversion of Forest Land (Zudpi Jungle) under

the provisions of Section 2 of Forest Conservation Act, 1980.

Report regarding violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for consideration of the
committee constituted under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary, vide Govt, of
Maharashtra, Revenue and Forest Department G.R, No. FLD-1089/475/Part-2/P-10, dated 2nd
December 1991

1. Name of the Agency Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Company Lid.
EHV Projects Division, Amravati.
2. Name of the Project Construction of 220 KV Kalmeshwar-Warud Transmission
line.
2A) | Whether the project is under EGS or | Not applicable.
plan '
3 Location .
A) F.S. No. /Compt. No, Salai Rithi - 28,63
B) Village I Karla- 68,63
Bhajipani - 6,7,16,21




C) Taluka Katol 5
D) District Nagpur
4, No. & Date of Technical Sanction MSETCL/COTr./Proj/EPC/SS2-B/13481
Date: 31/08/2010.
3. No. & date of Administrative |34/4 Date; 18/10/2008
Approvai
6 (A) | Period of work on forest land |
C) Date of starting the work A) 2014 |
D) Date of stopping the work B) 2018 [
(B) | Period of work on non forest land ;
C) Date of starting the work A) 2010 ‘
D) Date of stopping the work B) Work in propress, ,
8. | Details of work done on forest area |
Sr. [ Ttem/Name | shown on Sur/ Forest | Extent | Amount | Amount Leg;al
No | &f Structure | ‘mdp ‘GutNo,"|""land™ | Tof | 'sarctione " “Spent” | statys
enclosed involve | violatio | d on the on
as din non item violatio
the forest stated non
item land Cost {Rs) ftem
(In ha.) { (In ha.) No. 2 ]
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 E
1| Construction Map 28,63 1,792 - 11.938.59 [ 80.20 | Proposed
of 3 Enclosed | of Salai Lacs Resg,rved
foundation Rithi & Forejt
& stringing 21 of
at places on Bhajipa
forest land ni
9. [ Period of Work :-
Sr. No. Ttem of work | Quantity Period of work done
1. Construction of 3 Towers 2014
10. | Name of officers responsible for violation, .
|
8r. | Name of Designation Period of Remarks [
No. | Officer violation h
1 | Shri. B.S. Amale Assistant 2014-16 '
Engineer, MSETCL
2 | Shri, S.G. Patki Line Technician 2014-15
3 | Shri. A.K.Malde, The Then Range 2014-16 ‘
Forest Officer, Katol “
4 | Shri, S.D. Chate, The Then 2014-16 ‘
Round Officer, Katol
5 Shri G.M Gaikwad 2014-16
The Then Round Officer, Isapur
6 Shri. V.H. Mankawade 2014-16
The Then Forest Guard Katol
7 Shri. V.P.Dongare 2014-18
The Then Forest Guard Isapur
11, | Whether the violation case fits in the No.

Forest

criteria's specified in G.R. Revenue &

C.R.A75/Part-2/F-10 dated 21/9/1991.

Department  No,

FLD-1089/




|

id

"~ {"

“ e

Ny

Not a};plicable.

11A) | If yes in which para
12. | If not why Since the criteria specified in the GR pertain to
projects related to lrvigation Department.
[3. | Action proposed by the Agency against the officers responsible for violation.
Sr. | Name of Qfficer Designation Remarls
No.
1 | Slui. B.S. Amale Assistant Engineer, MSETCL Action initiated
2 | Shri. S.G. Patki Line Technician Action initiated
3 Shri. A.K.Makde, The Then Range Forest Officer, Katol Action initiated
4 | Shri. S.D. Chate, The Then Round Officer, Katol Action initiated
5 | Shri G.M Gaikwad The Then Round Officer, Isapur Action initiated
6 | Shri. V.H. Mankawade The Then Forest Guard Kato! Action initiated
7 | Shri. V.P.Dongare The Then Forest Guard Isapur Action initiated
14 Deputy conservator of forests remarks as | Yes, Agreed,
to whether he agrees with the above
details: The Following remarks has been made as under:
1. POR had filed against Project Authority on dated
30.06.2020 for Survey No.63 & 28 of Mauza Salai
Rithi of Katol Range vidle POR No,
04892/122280/2023.
2. POR had filed against Project Authority on dated
04.05.2023 for Survey No2!l of Mauja Bhajipani of
Katol Range vide POR No. 04894/124578/2021.
2. As the proposal is for construction of 220 KV D/C
Transmission Line and there is no suitable alternative
for the same and project authority has submitted the
proposal for obtaining approval from Government of
India. The proposal is recommended subject to
agency shall pay penalty for violation equal to Net
Present Value (NPV) of forest land per hector for
each year of violation from date of actual diversion
reported in violation report of MSETCL, with
maximum upto 5 (five) times the NPV plus 12%
simple interest till the deposit is made. '
(Dr, Bharaf Singh Hada)
Dy. Conservator of Forests
Nagpur Division, Nagpur
15 Remarks of Chief Conservator of Forests:

Sebarate i‘e{f)on’-l Mo athached,
Signature
Name (Sreelaksini A.)

Conservator of Forests (Territorial)
Nagpur Circle, Negpur
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16 Remarks of the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests
Signature
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, M.S., Nagpur
Remarks of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest - . | .

Signature

Principal Chief Conservator of
Forests, M.S., Nagpur
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OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATGR OF FOREéTS (TERRITORIAL), NAGPUR CIRCLE, NAGPUR.

VANBHAVAN, Near Government Press, NAGPUR-440 001,
Emall-cchinagpur@mahafores(.gav.in, PHONE NO.0712-2562250

Subject:-Forest Land-Nagpur

Proposal for diversion of 6.0760 ha. Forest Land for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar
Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line in Nagpur District in the State
of Maharashtra.(FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

Comments of the Conservator of Forest (T) Nagpur Circle, Nagpur on the violation Report.

Proposal for diversion of 6.0760 ha. Forest Land for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar

Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line in Nagpur District in the State of

Maha:-ashtra.(FP/MI-I/TRANS/SSZ%IZOI9)had been received by this olfice and the remarks of this

office is as follows;

y

2)

3)

4)

5)

land

The forest area where violationl happened was originally recorded as Zudpi Jungle land
which is proposed reserved forest (notified u/s 4 of FA 1927).
The Project Authority has executed construction of 3 foundation & stringing at places on -
forest land on the survey no. 28, 63 of Salai Rithi & survey ne. 21 of Bhajipani of Katol
Taluka.
As the proposal is for construction of Transmission l.ine. connecting Kalmeshwar Substation
o 220 KV Warud Substation, there is no suitable aliernative for the same and project
authorily has submitted the proposal for obtaining approval from Government of India.
The violation may be condoned by charging NPV at 5 (imes of the NPV plus 12% simple
interest till the deposit is made over the area of 6.0760 hu.
The following conditions may be imposed upon he Project authority.
a. Minimum distance between electrical conductor 3.9 meters, it exceeds the wingspan
of the largest birds found in the area.
b. To avoid accidental collision of birds with power lines, suitable mitigation measures
like bird diverts should be planned at suitable {ocations.
e il
(Sreelakshmi. A)_

Conservator, of Forests(T),
Nagpur.
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o English Translation *

1. Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division, MSECTL, Amravatl],
2. The contractor canrying out the work concerned

* To be sent to Divisional Forest Officer * Office Copy

* To be sent to the Circle Officer o, * Second Copy

...... e e e e e e e e * Third Original Copy __ ..
Witness e e o bk e deemns e s 1 e we

. Slui, Narayan Krushna_]1Valke Remdent nf Kﬂtol
2. Shir, Amit Janrao Thoyar : Res:dent of Dlgras

F:rst Informahon Report of forest crime
No. 82/22 : © Date: 30/06/2020 - (Details to be given by
Circle officer)

Beat Area : Isapur Circle : Isapur | Date of Filing

Details of Crime : While patrolling beat area, illegal elecirical line Date of Despach
Towers were seen on forest land

Where did it happen: Village Salai Rithi Forest Swvey No. 63 area Serial Circle Crime
100 sqm, village Salai Rithi Forest Survey No. 28 in Tower encroachment

100 sqm area . Investigations are in pocess.

Encroachment area is shown in the map

Reported under Maharashtra New Revenue Act 1966 section 53-54 .
. Indian Forest Act, 1927 section 26 (1) a

Signature

‘What atrangements were made for imprisonmment ; Date of Filing: Circle Guard or Ranger
Goods stuck Divisional Order No
‘What did he arrange Divisional Crime Notebook Ne.
Place Date
Isapur Signature
Date ; 30/06/2020 Sd/- Divisional Forest Officer

(V.P. Dongare)

RFO, Tsapur

Executive ')iheer
E.H.V. Projeets Division,
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e Enpglish Translalion *

First Information Report — Forest Crime
(Maharashtra Forest Code Volume 2, Section 6. 12)

1. No./Year 04984/2021 2. Date 06/04/2021

124578

3 Beat Arez ; Karla 4, Cirole : Katol 5. Forest Range :Katol 6 Forest D1v151on Nagpur
. 7. Particulars of the offense (if there is insufficien! space for writing, write on the back page. It there is more
writing, use separaté A4 size paper and enclose with all copies) ’ |

Suspecled accused No. 1 : BExecutive Engineer BHV Project Division Amravaii.
2 : Contractor , carrying out the work concerned has encroached land owned by forest
department insurveyne. in 21, A case was registered for trespassing and erecting
electricity Tower 1 wnthout permission.

8. Details regarding seizure: Part of Forest Department Survey no, 2] Total Area 1. 49,
Area encroached by suspectd accused 6.5 x 6.5=42.25 square meler.

9. Suspect’s details : (If found - name, age, addréss should be mentioned. If unknown, record the same)
1- Execulive Engineer EEV Project Division Amravati,
2 - The contractor cartying out the work concemed.
10. Place of crime: (Latitude and longinde should be recorded as per GPS wherever possible.)
Village Bhajipani Survey No. 21 total Area 1.49 Ha
(Northing : 217 18' 27", Basting ; 789 35" 24™)

11. Acts and Sections (Sections and Acts which are prima facie applicable in the case of crimne should be written)
Seclions 53, 54 of the Mabarashira Land Revenue Act, 1966, etc

12. Other notes : (If necessary ) Type of encroached forest land — Zudpi Jungle, An iron towerl number of
approximately 30 imeters height was found illegally constucled.

13. Place of Registration of Crime: Village Bhajipani Survey No. 21

14. Signalure, Name, and Designation of the Reporting Officer; N. B. Chavan, Forest Guard, Katol Bit

(Place Copy/Forester copy/Ranger copy/ Deputy canservalor of Forest copy should mark as ( ¥) mark.)

Exemﬁ%}@ﬁgmeer
EHUY Braii [AT% 28 [
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*Bnglish Translation®

Office of The Deputy Conservator Forest Nagpur
(3" Floor,New administration Building, Van Bhavan, near Government Press, front of zero mile, civil line,
Nagapur- 440001. Tel. phone No. 07122565624, Email dycfagpur@mahaforést.gov.in)

Subject: Village Salai Rithi, Survey No. 28, 63, & Village Karla Survey No. 68, 63, canstruction of tower by
encroachment on forest land of Forest Department.

Letter No. Desk-11/Forestland/Project No, 492 /2022-23/2646 : Nagpur Date : 06/11/2023

Reference : 1) EE ,EHV Project Division MSETCL, Amravati Letter No. EE/EHV/Const./DV-1 / NGP /
TesForest/743, Daio 21/05/2020.
2) Central Govt, letter No, FC-I1/VH-216/2023/NGP/11930, Date 25/07/2023,

With referénce to the above letter No. 1, received from the Executive Engineer under Clause 2 of the Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980, The proposal for 220 K V DC from Kalameshwar to Warnd through transmission 6. 0760
Ha forest land diversion received by this office has been registered online (FP/MH/Trans/38296/2019) and hard copy
submitted {o this office.

During the spot inspection of the affected area in the subm!tted proposal by the undersigned, Vlllage Salai Rithi in
Katol forest area, survey no. 28, 63, Village Karla Survey No. 68, 63 and Village Bhajipani Survey No. 21 It has been
seen that three towers have been constiueted by the MSETCL department on the forest area, This office has informed
that the said construction had been done in the year 2015-16, The said case is related to the illegal encroachment on the
forest land and it is necessary to get the necessary information about the action taken by the officers/employees related
to the said area in the year 2015-16 and the report from the stakeholders about the acfual situation and whether
preventive measuces taken or not is raquu‘ed

Village Salai Rithi, Survey no. 28, 63, Village Karla Survey No. 68, 63 and Village Bhajipani Survey No. 21 In the
case of encroachment on the land of the forest depariment and the illegal construction of the fower, the report of the
preventive action taken during their tenure should be subimitted to this office with necessary disclosures and documents
within seven days. If your details with supporting documents are not received by this office within seven days, else it
should be noted that it will be presumed that no action is taken and no preventive measures are taken and disciplinary
action will be taken against them,

(Dr. Bharat sing Hadda)
Deputy Conservator,
Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur

To,

1. Shri A. K. Makade Forest Range officer Katol, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur
Through Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry, Amravati,
CC.: Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry, Amravati. forwarded with reguest to send the information
and dated acknowledgment to
2. Shri. 8. D. Chate, The then Area Assistant Katol, Nagpur Forest Division, Negpur
Through - Forest Range Officer, North Umred, Nagpur Forest Division Nagpur for information and dated
aclknowledgment should be submikted to this office
3. Shd. V. H. Mankavade, The then Forest Guard Katol, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur
Tlrough - Forest Range Officer, Katol, Nagpur Forest Division Nagpur for information and dated
acknowledgment should be submitted to this office
4. Shri. G. M. Gaikwad, The then Area Assistant, [sapur
Through - Deputy Director, Pench Tiger Reserve, Nagpur Forest Division Nagpur with request to send
acknowledgment with information
5. Shri. V.P. Dongare, the then Forest Guard, Isapur,
Through - Forest Range Officer, Navkhed, Nagpur Forest Division Nagpur for information and dated
aclkowledgment should be submilted to this office

Executive Endipeer
BE.HM. Prolects Division,
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Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd,

(CIN No.U40109MH2005SG C153646)

Office of The Executive Engineer, _
EHV Projects Division, MSETCL,
“Prakash Sarita®, A-Wing , Ground Floor,
Administrative Building,220 KV 8/Stn Premises,
Morshi Road , Amravati-444603. .. . ... .. .
T T T T PR (0731 2669168 (0)
. - .. e-mail-eel620@mahatranseo.in ’ -

Ref. No. EE/EHV/Proj/Dn/Amt/Tech/ 2187 Date: 2?]' o,g/ 2.0 05
To,

Shri G.L.Mane,

Line Foreman

Subject : Warning letter regarding violation under FCA 1980 Act in /o construction of
220 kV Kalmeshwar Warud Transmission line,

As per FCA1980, to camry out any construction activity in forest area, it is necessary to obtain
permission from forest department. However, during constuction of 220 KV EHV Kalmeshwar-
Warud transmission line, it is observed that some of the tower foundations/errections was
consiructed in forest area without permission of forest department.

It is noticed that enough care has not been taken by you, to identify forest boundaries before
carrying out any activity on forest area. This shows negligence on your part,

Therefore, you are hereby strictly warned not o do such act in future or otherwise sirict
action will be taken as per service regulations.

Executive Engineer,
EHV Projects Division,
Amravati,
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Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd,

(CIN No.U40109MH20058G C153646)

Office of The Executive Engineer,
- EHYV Projects Division, MSETCL, *
“Prakash Sarita”,” A-Wing , Ground Flo or,
Administrative Building,220 KV S/Stn Premises,
Morshi Road, Amravati-444603, -
T PR (0721) 2669168 (0)
e-mail-eel620@mahatranscoin - - - -

Ref. No. EE/EHV/Proj/Dn/Amt/ Tecl/ )62 Date; 9,‘;\7’ 64] 2620
To, '

Shri B.S. Amle,
Assistant Engineer (C)

Subject : Warning letter regarding violation under FCA 1980 Aclin r/o construction of
220 kV Kalmeshwar Warnd Transmission line, ' '

As per FCA1980, to carry out any comstruction activity in forest area, it is necessary to obtain
permission from forest department, However, during construction of 220 KV EHV Kalmeshwar-
Warud fransmission line, it is observed that some of the tower foundations/errections was
constructed in forest area without permission of forest department.

It is noticed that enough care has not been taken by you, to identify forest boundaries before
@ carrying out any activity on forest area. This shows negligence on your part.

Therefore, you are hereby strictly warned not to do such act in future or otherwise strict
action will be taken as per sexvice regulations.

5

Txecutive Engineer,
EXLV Projects Division,
' Amyravati,
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GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA
Revenue & Forest Division
Qffice of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Head of Forests HOFF)
Malaraghtra State. Nagpur

Ph, Neo. 0712-2556916 Principal Chief Conservalor of Fovesls(Wildlife) Maharashira State
E mail: apceiiodaifgiahaloresl.gov.in Van Bhavan 3™ Floor, Ramgiri Road, Civil lines, Nagpur-440 001
No. Desk-23/(2)/land/Wildlife/Survey/Pro.No. 190/3503/2023-24 Date 02/11/2023
To,

Principal Secretary (Forests)
Revenue and Forest Department
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 32

Subject: Proposal for wildlife recognition in respect of forest and non-forest land for laying
power line between 220KV Kalameshwar to Warud in Bor-Pench Tiger Trekking Route. 30.684
ha. in Nagpur district

(Bor-Pench Tiger Treldking Route)

Ref.: 1. T.0. Letter No. Desk-23(2)/Wildlife/Survey/Pro. No. 190/2154. Date 13/10/2023.

2. 22nd Meeting of State Wildlife Board held on date. 16/10/2023.
3.This office letter addressed to the project authority Letter No. Desk-

23(2)/Wildlife/Survey/Pro.No. 190/2341. Date 23/10/2023.

4, Letter addressed to Upper Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) East,

Nagpur and copy endorsed to this office Conservator of Forests and Area Director,
Pench Tiger Reserve, Nagpur letter no. Desk—SlSm"yey/Pro. No. 32171257 dt 31/10/2023.

With reference to letter under ref. 1 above the proposal of the subject matter was

submitted to the State Government for decision of the State Wildlife Board. In the 2Znd meeting
of the State Wildlife Board dated 16/10/2023 the subject proposal was presented before the
Board for decision. The Board recommended that the proposal presented in the said meeting be
forwarded to the National Wildlife Board on the terms laid down by the Chief Wildlife Warden,
Maharashtra State.

As per the decision of the 22nd State Wildlife Board of the State Wildlife Board, in

order to fulfill the conditions laid down by the Board, the project authority was informed to
fulfill the following conditions under reference letier 3.

L

2.

.. The cost of mitigation measures suggested by the. Wildlife. Institute of India, Dehradun

should be borne by the project authority.

As per Indian Electricity Rules, about 220 k'V power lines must be at least 7 meters above
the ground.

A vertical distance of 3.9 meters should be maintained between two conductors/conduits
to prevent electric shock to birds. This can reduce the risk of electrocution of large
winged birds.

To avoid accidental collision of birds with power lines, suitable mitigation measures like
bird diverts should be planned at suitable locations as suggested by CEA/MOEF&CC,
Minimum distance between electrical conduits 3.9 meters, it exceeds the wingspan of the
largest bivds found in the area.




6. Inaddition (o the above proposed mitigation measures, mitigation measures prescribed by
the Forest Department and other scientific bodies and conservation and protection of
biediversity will be implemented by the project authority.

7. Increasing the tower height of the existing mesh structure within the technical limitations
based on the flight behavior of the birds.

8. Other specific measures as suggested by the Forest Departoent.

Considering the public utility of the project, the proposed project will be recommended
subject to the following additional conditions

. 2% ofthe project cost should be made available as conservation and protection fund for |
conservation and protection of wildlife. |

ii. ~ The mitigation plan suggested by the Wildlife Institute of India, Dehradun should be !
implemented by the project authority at its own cost. ‘

iii. The project staff engaged in the work of the project shall comply with the provisions of
all existing laws, particularly the Environment Protection Act, 1986, the Wildlife
(Protection) Act, 1972, the Forest (Protection) Act, 1980 and the rules made there
under, shall take precautionary measures for the conservation and protection of flora
and fauna in the project area.

iv.  The proposed project requires cutting of 386 trees, The cost of planting trees should be
bome by the project system

v.  Barricading should be provided at the work site of tower construction to avoid any
human or wildlife accident.

vi.  The project anthority should ensure that no debris is dumped on any water bodies and
forest areas.

vii. Care should be taken not to lay and pass transmission lines to minimize impact on
corridors.

viii. All other mandatory permissions from various statutory authorities should be obtained
before commencing work,

ix. It will be ensured that there is no damage or disturbance to wildlife and their habitat.

% Due to the violation of the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 by the project authority, the
1% amount of estimated sum ofRs, 5.00 crores Rs. 5.00 lakhs to be paid as penalty.

In accordance with the above conditions, the project anthority as per condition-I, 2%
ie. Rs. 0, 10 crore and as per condition No. X the amount of penalty is Rs. 0. 05 crores totaling
Rs. 0. 15 Crores has been paid through (RTGS) dated 30/10/2023 to the Tiger Conservation
Foundation of the Director of Forest Conservation and Area, Pench Tiger Reserve, Nagpur for
conservation and protection of wildlife sanctuaties in Maharashtra State o
Also condition no. in respect of 1 to 8 and i to ix, a written undertaking has been submitted on
stamp paper. A report in this regard has been submitied to this office by the project authority
under reference letter-4, (Copy attached).
Accordingly it is requested to submit the said proposal along with Part V to the Central |
Government for decisjon of the National Wildlife Board. '

Correspondence:- As above.
Sdi-
(Mahip Gupta)
Principal Chief Caonservator of Forest (Wildlife) |
Maharashtra State I
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CC: Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest and Nodal Officer Nagpur, for information
and necessary action :

CC: Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (wildlife) East Nagpur, for information
and necessary action

CC: Conservator of Forest and Area Director Pench Tiger Reserve , Nagpur for information and
necessary action

CC: Chief Conservatar of Forest ( Regional) Nagpur for information and necessary action

CC: Deputy Conservator of Forest ( Regional) Nagpur for information and necessary action.

CC: Executive Engineer EHV Project Division Praksha Sarita Administrative building A’wing
Ground floor, 220KV Substation campus, Morshi road, Amravati for information and
necessary action. (Email —eel 620@mabatransco. in)




